
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, May 6, 2024 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 240501V - Jason and Rebecca Clark, request a Variance in accordance to 
Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the 
ESOZ front setback from 75’ to 35’ for a proposed pool and pool deck 
(38x30’area) in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account 
Number 4825-014-000 addressed as 10695 SE Sunset Harbor Road, 
Summerfield, FL 34491.

2.2. 240502V - Jerry L and Darlene M. Morgan, request a Variance in accordance 
to Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the 
front setback from 25’ to 20’ for an existing 6’x45’ covered walkway 
(pan-roof), in a One- and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) zone on Parcel Account 
Number 35322-010-01, addressed as 10350 SW 92nd Court, Ocala, FL 
34481.

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. April 1, 2024

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-14972 Agenda Date: 5/6/2024 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
240501V - Jason and Rebecca Clark, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the Marion
County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ front setback from 75’ to 35’ for a proposed
pool and pool deck (38x30’area) in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account Number
4825-014-000 addressed as 10695 SE Sunset Harbor Road, Summerfield, FL 34491.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Variance Request
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
May 6, 2024 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 240501V 

CDP-AR  31144 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce the Environmentally Sensitive 
Overlay Zone (ESOZ) waterside (north) front setback 
from 75’ to 35’ for a proposed 38’ X 30’ pool with deck in 
an R-1 single family zoning. 

Owner Jason and Rebecca Clark 

Applicant Edward Abshier 

Street Address 10695 SE Sunset Harbor Rd., Summerfield FL 34491 

Parcel Number 4825-014-000 

Property Size 1.25 ac 

Future Land Use Medium Residential 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) and 
Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ) 

Project Planner Lynda Smith, Zoning Technician I 
Jeremy Craig Zoning Technician III 

Related Case(s) None 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a request filed by the applicant’s agent, Edward Abshier, for owners Jason and Rebecca Clark, 
for a variance from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.A to reduce the Environmentally 
Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) waterfront setback from 75’ to 35’ for a 38’ X 30’ pool with deck. 
Figure 1 is an aerial photograph displaying the general location of the subject property.  

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

 
II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (10) property owners within 300-feet of the subject 
property on April 19, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
April 5, 2024 and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on April 
16, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements are on file with the Department and 
are incorporated herein by reference.  
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
This parcel is located in the platted subdivision of Sunset Acres which was established in 
1955.  The subject property is 1.25 acres located within the Medium Residential Future 
Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation and has a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) 
zoning classification. The property is also located in an Environmentally Sensitive Overlay 
Zone (ESOZ) fronting on Lake Weir (See Figure 2).  The current single-family residence 
(SFR) on the property was built in 1970. 
 

FIGURE 2 
AERIAL 

 
 

 
IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

Applicant agent Edward Abshier for owners Jason and Rebecca Clark requests a 
variance from LDC Section 5.2.4.A., to reduce the north waterfront setback line in the 
Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zoning and ESOZ from 75’ to 35’ for a 38’ X 30’ pool with 
deck. 
 

V. ANALYSIS  
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with the six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
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1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The Applicant states the home on-site was constructed in 1970.  There 
were no ESOZ requirements at the time.  There was no way of knowing that future 
requirements would not allow for the addition of a pool and deck on the lake side 
of the home.  This type of variance is common on Lake Weir. 
 
Staff finds that there are special conditions and circumstances which are peculiar 
to the land, structure or buildings involved and which are applicable because ESOZ 
requirements were implemented after the home was built in 1970. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The Applicant states this home was constructed in 1970.  There were 
no ESOZ requirements at the time.  There was no way of knowing that future 
requirements would not allow for the addition of a pool and deck on the lake side 
of the home of.  This type of variance is common on Lake Weir. 
 
Staff finds the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions 
of the applicant. Instead, they result from LDC requirements pertaining to the 
minimum ESOZ setback of 75’ from the ordinary high waterline for all structures. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  As mentioned above, most of the lots on Lake Weir were developed 
long before there were any ESOZ requirements.  Almost all of these lots require a 
variance for the addition of a pool and deck.  This pool will be further from the lake 
than the home of our neighbor to the west. 
 
Staff finds the requested variance has been similarly requested, and granted for a 
majority of the surrounding properties.  This single-family residence was built prior 
to the current ESOZ requirements limiting any future improvements.  An example 
is case 240303V which reduced ESOZ front setback from 75’ to 70’ and also 75’ 
to 20’ for a proposed 60’ X 10’ inground pool with deck in an R-1 Zoning. 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis:  A 30’ pool and deck are not large.  The western end of the pool and 
deck will be about 45’ from the mean high-water line. 
 
Staff finds that for the proposed 38’ X 30’ pool and deck, the requested 35’ setback 
is the minimum setback needed for the size of the proposed pool and decking as 
requested by the applicant. 
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5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: As stated above, because these lots were developed and homes 
constructed prior to the ESOZ requirements added to the LDC, it is common for 
the homes to be granted variances for the addition of a pool and deck to the 
lakeside of their home. 
 
Staff finds that granting of the request will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege because the surrounding lots also have accessory structures located in 
the same area and many of them were granted some sort of reduced setbacks for 
development similar to that being requested. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: As stated above, the home to the west of our property is closer to the 
lake than our pool will be. 
 
Staff finds that if variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood 
as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them approved. 

 
 
VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card, 2024 Certified Assessment Roll 
C. Site Plan 
D. Deed 
E. 300’ Mailing Map 
F. Aerial View 
G. Platted Subdivision 
H. Photos 

7



8



Attachment A 9
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Attachment B
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Attachment C 17



Attachment D 18
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Attachment E

20



Attachment F
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Attachment G22



 

Looking north at roadside of home, lake is behind the home.  
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Looking northeast at home (side yard) 
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Looking northwest at home (side yard) 
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Looking north towards the lake, open area is where the proposed pool with deck will be located 
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Looking south at the lakeside of the home 
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Looking south at the lakeside of the home  
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Looking south at the proposed pool with deck area  
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Looking southwest at the proposed pool with deck area  
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Looking west at the proposed pool with deck area  
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Looking east at the proposed pool with deck area  
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Sign posting  
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-14973 Agenda Date: 5/6/2024 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
240502V - Jerry L and Darlene M. Morgan, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the
Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the front setback from 25’ to 20’ for an existing
6’x45’ covered walkway (pan-roof), in a One- and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) zone on Parcel Account
Number 35322-010-01, addressed as 10350 SW 92nd Court, Ocala, FL 34481.

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Variance Request
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 

2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd. 
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
May 6, 2024 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

Case Number 240502V 

CDP-AR 31080 

Type of Case Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 20’ for a 
5’x48’ pan roof cover across front of home. 

Owner Jerry and Darlene Morgan 

Applicant Mark Tucker - White Aluminum 

Street Address 10350 SW 92ND Court, Ocala 

Parcel Number 35322-010-01 

Property Size .32 acres 

Future Land Use High Density Residential 

Zoning Classification One and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Urban Growth Boundary 

Project Planner Elizabeth Madeloni, Zoning Technician IIl 

Related Case(s) 
Open Code Case 887732- Expired permit 2020052505 
for 10’x13’ screen room and patio roof; Required 
inspections never completed. 
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Case No. 240502V 
Page 2 of 6 

I. ITEM SUMMARY

This is a variance request filed by the applicant Mark Tucker, with White Aluminum, on
behalf of Jerry and Darlene Morgan, from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section
4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the Single-Family
Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-2 zoning, the
SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 15’ from rear property line, and 8’ from
both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front setback reduction
from the required 25’ to 20’.

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (20) property owners within 300 feet of the subject
property on April 19, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on
March 12, 2024 (Figure 2), and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-
Banner on April 22, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.
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Case No. 240502V 
Page 3 of 6 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

The subject .32-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Pine Run Estates II.
The property has a High Residential Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation
with an R-2 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the determined
setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front setback, minimum 15’ rear setback, and minimum 8’
sides setback.

The .32-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 1, Block J, Plat Book V Page 045 in
Pine Run Estates II. The property has 115’ depth with 95’ width. The platted right of way
directly along the south side of Lot 1 was abrogated and 30’ of said right of way was given
to Lot 1 as shown in Figure 3, increasing the 65’ lot width fronting SW 92nd Court to 95’.

Figure 2 
Morgan Property 

Figure 3 
Abrogated Road/ Right of Way 
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Case No. 240502V 
Page 4 of 6 

IV. REQUEST STATEMENT

This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from
the required 25’ to 20’ for an existing pan roof. Consistent with LDC Section 2.9.3.B., on
March 12, 2024, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services Department staff, and
measurements and photographs were taken.

Figure 4 
Site Plan 
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Case No. 240502V 
Page 5 of 6 

ANALYSIS 

LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.

Analysis: Applicant states they are requesting a reduction to the front 25’ setback
to 20’ for an existing roof overhang to cover an open porch area of 6’x 45’.

Staff inspected the property to measure the front setback request and concurs
with the above 20’ setback request of the applicant. The site plan provided with the
original Building permit gor screen room and pan roof was not flagged by Zoning
as Zoning was somehow left off of the plan review list, so there was not an
indication that they were encroaching on setbacks.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

Analysis: The original permit for the pan roof across the front of the home was
issued in 2020, permit 2020052505. This permit was never sent to the zoning
department for review approval. We were issued the permit and built it according
to the site plan that was submitted. The final inspection was never requested,
mainly because most of the staff was working from home due to COVID-19. Marion
County made us reapply, 2023081962, but they would not issue it to us unless we
apply and receive a variance for the reduction of 5ft front encroachment.

Staff reviewed the above and found the permits and open code case are for both
the porch overhang as well as the 10’x13’ screen room. The above reference from
the applicant is correct in saying the zoning department was not on the original
permit back in 2020 for a review and the permit from 2020 expired due to applicant
not completing their final inspections.  Therefore when it came time to reissue the
permit as permit 2023081962, Zoning was included on this one and it was rejected
by the Zoning Dept. for not meeting the original setbacks.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Analysis: Granting the variance request would not be irregular to the surrounding
area. This would not adversely effect any property owners.

Staff finds the 30’ right of way is actually 10’ of roadway and the other 20’ is
included as part of their front yard like the other neighbors. Therefore, all other
surrounding properties in the area have the same conditions. Due to the incident
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Case No. 240502V 
Page 6 of 6 

from the Zoning dept. not being on the original permit review in 2020, it would 
create an undue hardship on the applicant as the contractor and homeowner 
already were provided the issued permit through the building dept without the 
Zoning department’s knowledge. 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure.

Analysis: We are requesting a variance approval of a 5’ encroachment to the front
property line. The structure was built assuming everything was reviewed and
approved since the permit was issued to us.

Staff confirms the applicants request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable
use of the land for the open patio area.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures
in the same zoning classification and land use area.

Analysis: The only privilege would be the 5’ front variance.

Staff finds granting any variance is a privilege, however, due to the structure being
an open patio area of six feet along the front of the home and the entire
neighborhood having the same extended front yard due to the extra feet of right of
way added to everyone’s front yard, the variance wouldn’t negatively impact the
neighborhood.

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Analysis: It will not affect the neighborhood negatively in anyway.

Staff confirms the neighborhood has the same extended right of way merged into
their front yards and the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare. The
request is for an open patio area 6 feet wide that has a roof over. The previous
10’x13’ screen room is not an issue, it is just the front overhang of the open 6’ wide
patio area that required a variance.

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Application – Variance filed by Mark Tucker, January 23, 24
B. Site Plan
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card
D. 300’ Mailing Radius Map
E. Area Map of Zoning Classifications
F. Warranty Deed
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      ATTACHMENT A. 41
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                       ATTACHMENT B.
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ATTACHMENT C. 51
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-14974 Agenda Date: 5/6/2024 Agenda No.: 4.1.

SUBJECT:
April 1, 2024

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Previous BOA Minutes
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Marion County Board of Adjustment – April 1, 2024 Page 1 
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MINUTES 
 

 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
April 1, 2024 

 

 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on April 1, 2024 at 2:00 pm 
in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, Ocala, 
Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 pm.  Members present creating a quorum were: Chairman 
Donald Barber and Vice-Chairman Jack Stackman, Members: Ernest Hemschot, Thomas Phillips, 
Nathanael Ramos and Douglas Sherwood. Alternate Samuel Hunt attended as an Observer for his 
1st meeting. Staff members present were: Chief Assistant County Attorney Dana Olesky, Growth 
Services Deputy Director Kenneth Weyrauch, Staff Assistant IV Darlene A. Pocock, along with 
Planner II Kathleen Brugnoli, Zoning Technician Lynda Smith and Code Enforcement Officer 
Gabino Cortez. 
 
Thomas Phillips gave the Invocation, followed by Nathanael Ramos leading the Pledge of 
Allegiance.  
 
Chairman Barber and Atty. Dana Olesky explained the procedures for hearing variance requests 
and Atty. Olesky administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Kathleen Brugnoli proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice, and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 

2.1 240301V – John C. and Laura M. Hubbard, request a Variance in accordance 
to Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the SW 
side setbacks from 25’ to 9.9’ for an existing 12’x20’ shed (A), from 25’ to 23.9’ for 
an existing 12’x20’ shed (B) and from 25’ to 9.11’ for an existing 10’x10’ shed (C), 
all with concrete slabs, in a General Agriculture (A-1) zone on Parcel Account 
Number 2970-003-002 addressed as 5450 SE 17th Street, Ocala, FL 34480. 

 
Lynda Smith presented the case and read the report into the record stating that this request is for 
the 3 existing sheds.  
 
There were 9 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, with 2 letters of support received (1 
adjacent neighbor and a HOA approval letter) and no letters of opposition received. 
 

John Hubbard, 5450 SE 17th Street, Ocala, FL 34480, stated that there were 2 sheds on site (sheds 
B & C) and no issues were reported from the realtor when he had purchased the property. Mr. 
Hubbard explained that shortly thereafter he had gone away for an extended time to care for both 
of his elderly parents. When his father had passed, he started planning to move his mother down 
into his new home and had hired a shed company to install a shed for some of her belongings.  Mr. 
Hubbard continued to explain that he has signed documents that the shed company was to pull 
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permits, prepare a concrete pad and install the shed accordingly. Mr. Hubbard concluded that he 
did contact the company after it was brought to his attention that the shed was unpermitted and 
he was only refunded a portion of the money that he had originally paid for the permit.  
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 

There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Ernest Hemschot made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance 
exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement 
of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The 
variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance 
will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance with 
*Conditions and Safeguards. (*“Should the structure be removed for any reason, any replacement 

structure must meet the then required setbacks or a variance must be requested.”) 

 
Nathanael Ramos made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 5 to 1 with Donald Barber dissenting. 
 
 

MINUTES: 
 
The March 4, 2024 Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion by 
Douglas Sherwood with a second by Ernest Hemschot. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 6 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 3:16 PM. 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Darlene A. Pocock, Staff Assistant IV 
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